

No. 12,483

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit

---

ALBERTY FOOD PRODUCTS Co., a copart-  
nership consisting of ADA J. AL-  
BERTY, HARRY R. ALBERTY, HELEN M.  
ALBERTY HACKWORTH, KENNETH J.  
HACKWORTH, FLORENCE M. ALBERTY  
ST. CLAIR and MARGARET M. ALBERTY  
QUINN,

*Appellant,*

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee.*

Appeal from the United States District Court, Northern  
District of California, Southern Division.

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE.

---

FRANK J. HENNESSY,

United States Attorney,

EDGAR R. BONSALE,

Assistant United States Attorney,

Room 442, U.S. Post Office Building, San Francisco, California,

*Attorneys for Appellee.*

ARTHUR A. DICKERMAN,

Attorney, U.S. Food and Drug Administration,

Federal Security Agency, Los Angeles, California,

*Of Counsel.*

## Subject Index

---

	Page
I. Statement of Jurisdiction .....	1
II. Statement of the Facts.....	2
III. Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved....	4
IV. Questions Involved .....	6
V. Summary of Argument .....	7
VI. Argument .....	11
A. This court is without jurisdiction to entertain this appeal and should grant the Government's motion to dismiss .....	15
B. The District Court did not err in holding that the Civil Rules rather than the Admiralty Rules gov- erned this proceeding after seizure of the res was effected .....	23
C. The District Court did not err in holding that there was no genuine issue as to any material fact, and in ruling that the labeling of a drug must state the diseases or conditions of the body for which it is offered to the public.....	27
D. The summary judgment procedure authorized by Civil Rule 56 was properly invoked by the District Court .....	41
VII. Conclusion .....	44

## Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Ada Alberty v. Federal Trade Commission, 118 F. (2d) 669 (C.A. 9, 1941), cert. denied 214 U.S. 630.....	15
Ada Alberty v. Federal Trade Commission, 182 F. (2d) 36 (C.A.D.C., 1950) .....	15
Alberty v. United States, 91 F. (2d) 461 (C.A. 9, 1937).....	12
Alberty v. United States, 159 F. (2d) 278 (C.A. 9, 1947)....	13
Arner Co., Inc. v. U.S., 142 F. (2d) 730 (C.A. 1, 1944), cert. denied 323 U.S. 730 .....	31
C. C. Co. v. U.S., 147 F. (2d) 820 (C.A. 5, 1945).....	25
Colgrove v. U.S., 176 F. (2d) 614 (C.A. 9, 1949), cert. denied 338 U.S. 911 (1950) .....	11, 28
Eureka Productions, Inc. v. Mulligan, 108 F. (2d) 760 (C.A. 2, 1940) .....	17, 25
Ewing v. Mytinger & Casselberry, 70 S. Ct. 870 (May 29, 1950) .....	20
Fiswick v. U.S., 329 U.S. 211.....	19
443 Cans of Frozen Egg Product v. U.S., 226 U.S. 172 (1912)	23
Gifford v. Travelers Protective Ass'n of America, 153 F. (2d) 209 (C.A. 9, 1946) .....	42
Hurd v. Sheffield Steel Corp., 181 F. (2d) 269 (C.A. 8, 1950)	42
Koepke v. Fontecchio, 177 F. (2d) 125 (C.A. 9, 1949).....	42
Kordel v. United States, 335 U.S. 345 (1948).....	13
McDermott v. Wisconsin, 228 U.S. 115 (1913).....	31
Mytinger & Casselberry v. Ewing, 87 F. Supp. 650 (D.D.C., 1949) .....	20
Pasadena Research Laboratories v. U.S., 169 F. (2d) 375 (C.A. 9, 1948), cert. denied 335 U.S. 853 (1948).....	35
Research Laboratories, Inc. v. U.S., 167 F. (2d) 410 (C.A. 9, 1948), cert. denied 335 U.S. 843 (1948).....	35

	Pages
St. Pierre v. United States, 319 U.S. 41.....	19
United States v. Alberty, 65 F. Supp. 945 (S.D. Calif., 1946)	13
U.S. v. Antikamnia Chemical Co., 231 U.S. 654 (1914).....	34
U.S. v. 88 Cases . . . Bireley's Orange Beverage, 5 F.R.D. 503 (D.N.J., 1946) .....	25
U.S. v. Colusa Remedy Co. (S.D. Calif., 8572-WM Civil, June 10, 1949) .....	28
United States v. 5 Cases . . . Figlia Mia Brand, 179 F. (2d) 519 (C.A. 2, 1950) .....	25
United States v. Dotterweich, 320 U.S. 277.....	34
United States v. Hamburg-Amerikanische Packetfahrt- Actien Gesellschaft, 239 U.S. 466.....	19, 20
U.S. v. 95 Barrels . . . Vinegar, 265 U.S. 438 (1924).....	38
U.S. v. 935 Cases . . . Tomato Puree, 136 F. (2d) 523, 525 (C.A. 6, 1943), cert. denied 320 U.S. 778.....	16, 25
U.S. v. 149 Gift Packages, etc., 52 F. Supp. 993 (E.D.N.Y., 1943) .....	24
U.S. v. 150 Packages . . . Bush Mulso Tablets, 83 F. Supp. 875 (E.D. Mo., 1947).....	30
U.S. v. 720 Bottles . . . Vanilla Extract, 3 F.R.D. 466 (E.D. N.Y., 1944) .....	25
U.S. v. 300 Cans . . . Black Raspberries, 7 F.R.D. 36 (N.D. Ohio, 1946) .....	25
U.S. v. 3 Unlabeled 25-Pound Bags Dried Mushrooms, 157 F. (2d) 722 (C.A. 7, 1946).....	16
U.S. v. 20 Cases . . . Jell-O, 77 F. Supp. 231 (S.D. N.Y., 1947)	25
U.S. v. Urbuteit, 335 U.S. 355 (1948).....	13
U.S. v. Various Quantities . . . "Instant Alberty Food", 83 F. Supp. 882 (D.D.C., 1949) .....	14, 28

### Constitutions

Constitution, Article 3, Section 2 .....	2, 4, 7
--	---------

### Statutes

Federal Food and Drugs Act of 1906:	
21 U.S.C.A. 14 .....	23

	Pages
<b>Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act of 1938:</b>	
21 U.S.C. 321(g) .....	5, 27
21 U.S.C. 321(m) .....	5
21 U.S.C. 334(a) .....	1, 2, 16, 19
21 U.S.C. 334(b) .....	23, 26
21 U.S.C. 334(d) .....	40
21 U.S.C. 334(f) .....	1
21 U.S.C. 352 .....	30
21 U.S.C. 352(a) .....	12, 32, 33, 34, 35
21 U.S.C. 352(f) .....	32, 33
21 U.S.C. 352(f) (1) .....	2, 9, 27, 30, 33, 35, 38, 40, 44
21 U.S.C. 352(j) .....	33
28 U.S.C. 1291 .....	1

### Miscellaneous

<b>Code of Federal Regulations (1949 Ed.) :</b>	
Title 21, Section 1.106(a) (1)-(7) .....	39
Title 21, Section 106(b) .....	30
Drugs and Devices Notice of Judgment No. 829 .....	11
Drugs and Devices Notice of Judgment No. 2057 .....	36, 37
House Report No. 2139, 75th Congress, 3rd Session .....	30
Kleinfeld, Applicability of the Federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act to Drug Advertising, Volume 5, Food Drug Cosmetic Law Journal (CCH), pages 45, 48-53 (March 1950) .....	30
Notice of Judgment, F. D., 28688 .....	12
<b>Federal Rules of Civil Procedure:</b>	
Rule 56 .....	6, 10, 41
Rule 56(a) .....	26, 41
Rule 56(c) .....	41
Rule 62(a) .....	15
